### AGENDA PLACEMENT MEMO

DATE: June 13, 2022

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Scott Arledge, Director of Purchasing

SUBJECT: Bid #22-2694, Tire Rubber Modified Asphalt, Award

### REQUESTED ACTION/RECOMMENDATION

Approval of award of Bid #22-2694, Tire Rubber Modified Asphalt, to Rose Contracting; and any appropriate action.

### BACKGROUND

Bid #22-2694, Tire Rubber Modified Asphalt, was issued to obtain Tire Rubber Modified Asphalt needed to restore flexibility on Denton County roads. One hundred eighty three vendors received the invitation to bid via Bonfire, Denton County's eprocurement partner. One (1) bid was received. Rose Contracting submitted the overall lowest and best bid meeting specifications. Noe Rodriguez, Administrative Foreman, Department of Transportation and Engineering agrees with this recommendation.

### **OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE**

Noe Rodriguez will manage and oversee this contract.

### LEGAL INFORMATION

The award of this bid meets the bidding requirements of Section 262.027 of the Local Government Code for the lowest and best bid meeting specifications.

### FINANCIAL IMPACT

The value of this contract is \$358,900.00 based on estimated quantities provided by the Department of Transportation and Engineering and past usage. Funding is allocated in line item #20-4696-8570 (Road Materials), Department of Transportation and Engineering.

### PROJECT SCHEDULE

This contract will be in effect from August 1, 2022 through July 31, 2023, with the option to renew for two additional one-year terms.

### PRECEDING COURT ACTION

On May 10, 2022, Commissioners Court approved the specifications for Bid #22-2694, Tire Rubber Modified Asphalt, Court Order #22-0351.

### TIRE RUBBER MODIFIED ASPHALT BID #22-2694

### Unofficial Bid Tabulation

VENDOR	Total Price
Rose Contracting	\$358,900.00

From:Noe RodriguezTo:TK StastnyCc:Tina Massey; Chuck FikesSubject:Re: Bid #22-2694, Tire Rubber Modified AsphaltDate:Friday, June 10, 2022 3:50:27 PM

TK thanks you talking with me about this.

I recommend we move forward with accepting this bid.

Thank you Noe

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone Get <u>Outlook for Android</u>

From: TK Stastny <T.K.Stastny@dentoncounty.gov>
Sent: Friday, June 10, 2022, 2:43 PM
To: Noe Rodriguez <Noe.Rodriguez@dentoncounty.gov>
Cc: Tina Massey <Tina.Massey@dentoncounty.gov>; Chuck Fikes
<Chuck.Fikes@dentoncounty.gov>
Subject: RE: Bid #22-2694, Tire Rubber Modified Asphalt

Correction on the recommendation, please have your recommendation back to me by 2pm, Tuesday, June 14<sup>th</sup>.

# T.K. Stastny

Senior Buyer | Denton County Purchasing <u>T.K.Stastny@dentoncounty.gov</u> 1 Courthouse Drive, Suite 2300, Denton, TX 76208 | Ph: 940-349-3133

Please visit the <u>Denton County Bonfire Portal</u> for online access to all Denton County Purchasing solicitations.

and an and a second

From: TK Stastny
Sent: Friday, June 10, 2022 2:19 PM
To: Noe Rodriguez <Noe.Rodriguez@dentoncounty.gov>
Cc: Tina Massey <Tina.Massey@dentoncounty.gov>; Chuck Fikes <Chuck.Fikes@dentoncounty.gov>
Subject: Bid #22-2694, Tire Rubber Modified Asphalt
Importance: High

Good Afternoon Noe,

Attached is the unofficial tabulation for Bid #22-2694, Tire Rubber Modified Asphalt. Rose Contracting is the apparent low bid, and was the only bid received. Let me know if you have any questions regarding these submissions.

Please review the results and send your recommendation for award by 2pm, Tuesday, June 13<sup>th</sup>.

Thank you,

T.K. Stastny

Senior Buyer | Denton County Purchasing <u>T.K.Stastny@dentoncounty.gov</u> 1 Courthouse Drive, Suite 2300, Denton, TX 76208 | Ph: 940-349-3133

Please visit the <u>Denton County Bonfire Portal</u> for online access to all Denton County Purchasing solicitations.

## **CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

Aswand

FORM 1295

					1 of 1
ŀ	Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.		CEI	OFFICE USE	
1	Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and count of business.	try of the business entity's place		ficate Number: -898756	
	Rose Contracting MCKINNEY, TX United States		Date	Filed:	
2	Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the being filed.	e contract for which the form is	06/1	3/2022	
	Denton County		Date	Acknowledged= 6//13//2022 1K	Stallo
3	Provide the identification number used by the governmental entit description of the services, goods, or other property to be provid 1948-2694 Tire Rubber Modified Asphalt	ity or state agency to track or identify ded under the contract.	the co	ontract, and prov	ride a
4	+			Nature of interest (check applicable)	
L	Name of Interested Party	City, State, Country (place of busin	iess)	Controlling	Intermediary
			,		
F					
F	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
F	<u> </u>	· · ·	,		
┝					·
┢╴	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
┢					
$\vdash$			<u> </u>		·····
5	Check only if there is NO Interested Party.			1	L
6	UNSWORN DECLARATION				
l	My name is 10Mhuy G. ZOSE	, and my date of	birth is	ş.	<i>2</i>
	My address is (street)	(city) (s	tate)	(zip code)	
	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correc	ct.			
	Executed inCOLUNCount	ty, State of Texas, on the	13	day of <u>Ture</u>	, 20 <u><b>2.2</b></u> (year)
		Tenal Col	1	1	
		Signature of authorized agent of cor (Declarant)	tractin	g business entity	
Fo	rms provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.et	hics.state.tx.us		Versigga	6446891b5cd

Approval of award of Bid #22-2694, Tire Rubber Modified Asphalt, to Rose Contracting; and any appropriate action.



### **Denton County**

Administrative Courthouse 1 Courthouse Drive Denton, TX 76208

### Request for Agenda Placement and Approval Flow

 Drafter:
 t.k.stastny@dentoncounty.gov
 Requested Agenda Date:
 06/28/2022

 Department:
 Purchasing
 Grouping:
 Purchasing

 Short Title:
 Award Bid #22-2694, Tire Rubber Modified Asphalt
 Agenda Number:
 6. A.

 Specific Agenda Wording
 Vording
 Vording
 Vording

Approval of award of Bid #22-2694, Tire Rubber Modified Asphalt, to Rose Contracting; and any appropriate action.

#### Approval History

Version	Seq #	Action Date	Approver	Action	Due Date	
1	1	6/21/2022	Kimberly Stallo - FYI	Notified - FYI		
1	2	6/21/2022	Laura Medcafe - FYI	Notified - FYI		
1	3	6/22/2022	Scott Arledge	Approve	6/28/2022	
1	4	6/22/2022	Commissioners Court	Approve	6/29/2022	